

R S R

REPORT THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Cancellation by Florida
 Public Service Commission of) DOCKET NO. 920197-T1
 Interchange Telecommunications) ORDER NO. PSC-92-0120-POP-T
 Certificate No. 2664 Issued to) ISSUED: 05/11/92
 TIGA MANAGEMENT CORPORATION, INC.)
 for Violation of Rule 25-480(4)(a),)
 F.A.C.)

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

SUSAN F. CLARK
 J. TERRY DEASON
 BETTY EARLEY
 LUIS J. LAUREDO

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE WHY
 A FINE SHOULD NOT BE IMPOSED

BY THE COMMISSION:

On January 6, 1992 and February 26, 1992, the Division of Communications received requests from the Division of Records and Reporting to furnish them with a current address, both for mail and location, for an Interchange company, TIGA Management Corporation, Inc. (TIGA or the Company). After trying unsuccessfully to locate TIGA by phone and mail, this docket was opened to cancel Certificate No. 2664 belonging to TIGA for violation of Rule 25-480(4)(a), F.A.C. Rule 25.480(4)(a), F.A.C., requires interchange companies to file updated information with the Division of Records and Reporting within 10 days after such changes occur.

Subsequently, on March 23, 1992, TIGA contacted the Tariff Section requesting information on its tariff. At this time, the Company was informed that a docket had been opened to cancel its certificate for violation of Rule 25-480(4)(a), F.A.C., and was advised to contact the analyst assigned to the docket. After failing to hear from TIGA, staff contacted the company on March 26, 1992, and informed the Company that its certificate would be cancelled unless the proper mailing and location information was sent immediately to the Division of Records and Reporting and the Division of Communications.

TIGA complied with the request; therefore, we conclude that TIGA's certificate should not be cancelled. However, please note

DEPOSIT TREA REC. DATE
 0442 JUN 02 '92

File

RECEIVED
FILED

ORDER NO. PSC-92-0120-POP-T
 DOCKET NO. 920197-T1
 PAGE 2

mean that corrective action to comply with Rule 25-24.44 Commission of a change in ad to show cause why the Co violation of Rule 25-24.480

Based on the foregoing
 ORDERED by the Florida Management Corporation, in should not be fined \$100 F this Order. It is further

ORDERED that any res pursuant to the requirement of the show cause process.
 By ORDER of the Florida day of MAY, 1992.

(S E A L)

JEM

MAY 13 1992

DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS

TIGA MANAGEMENT CORP. INC.
 35044 U.S. HIGHWAY 19 N.
 PALM HARBOR, FL 34684

1473

5/29 1992

\$ 100.00

00/100 DOLLARS

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND

Southwest Bank

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

05783-92 JUN-4 1992

PSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

FOR DOCKET # 920197-T1